BEFORE THE OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF)		
LARAMIE ENERGY II, LLC FOR AN ORDER)	CAUSE NO. 369	
POOLING ALL NON-CONSENTING OWNERS)		
OF CERTAIN LANDS IN THE BUZZARD FIELD)	DOCKET NO. 1204-UP	
AREA, MESA COUNTY, COLORADO)		

VERIFIED APPLICATION

COMES NOW Laramie Energy II, LLC ("Applicant"), by its attorneys, Lohf Shaiman Jacobs Hyman & Feiger PC, and submits its verified application to the Oil and Gas Conservation Commission of the State of Colorado, for an order pooling all non-consenting owners in certain lands in the Buzzard Field Area, Mesa County, Colorado, and in support of its application states as follows.

- 1. Applicant is duly organized and authorized to conduct business in the State of Colorado.
- 2. Applicant owns leasehold interests in the following described lands in Mesa County, Colorado, containing approximately 160 acres (hereinafter, the "Application Lands"):

Township 9 South, Range 93 West, 6th P.M. Section 17: SW1/4

- 3. By Order entered January 23, 2012, the Commission established the Application Lands as an approximately 160-acre drilling and spacing unit for the Williams Fork and Isles Formations of the Mesaverde Group, and the Mancos, Niobrara, Frontier and Mowry Formations (the "Deep Formations") in the Application Lands, for production of oil, gas and associated hydrocarbons.
- 4. Applicant desires to drill the Jensen 17-13B well on the Application Lands to one or more of such Formations.
- 5. At least 30 days prior to the hearing on this application, the Applicant will have sent all owners listed on **Exhibit A**, who have not previously consented to lease or otherwise participate in the Jensen 17-13B well, an Authority for Expenditures (AFE) containing all information required under Commission Rule 530.b., and in case of unleased mineral owners, an offer to lease which is reasonable, based on the factors listed in Commission Rule 530.c.
- 6. Applicant anticipates that one or more of such owners will refuse or fail to respond to such offer to participate in the drilling, completion and operation of such well, and shall be deemed non-consenting parties under Commission Rule 530.b and c.
- 7. An order of the Commission pooling all non-consenting interests in an approximately 160 acre unit composed of the Application Lands shall therefore be necessary in order to afford

each owner of an interest in such unit the opportunity to recover and receive its just and equitable share of the oil and/or gas from the common source of supply underlying said unit.

- 8. The granting of the requested order would not be prejudicial to the owners in the unit and would protect correlative rights.
- 9. The requested pooling order should be effective as of the date of this Application, or the date that costs specified by C.R.S. §34-60-116(7)(b) are first incurred by Applicant for the drilling of the Jensen 17-13B well, whichever is first in time.
- 10. The names and addresses of the interested parties according to the information and belief of the Applicant are set forth on **Exhibit A** attached hereto and made a part hereof.

WHEREFORE, Applicant, Laramie Energy II, LLC, respectfully requests that this matter be set for hearing in April 16 or 17, 2012, that notice be given as required by law and upon such hearing this Commission enter its order pooling all non-consenting interests in said unit for production from the Williams Fork and Iles Formations of the Mesaverde Group, and the Deep Formations, under such terms as are fair, reasonable and required by law.

Dated: February 16, 2012.

LOHF SHAIMAN JACOBS HYMAN & FEIGER PC

By:

J. Michael Morgan #7279 950 South Cherry Street, Suite 900 Denver, CO 80246 (303) 753-9000; (303) 753-9997 (fax) mmorgan@lohfshaiman.com

Applicant's Address: Laramie Energy II, LLC 1512 Larimer Street, Suite 1000 Denver, CO 80202

VERIFICATION

STATE OF COLORADO)
) ss.
CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER)
is a Consulting Landman for Lara	age, being first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and states that he mie Energy II, LLC, he has read the foregoing Application and the to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.
	N. Arthur Bollen
Subscribed and sworn to before r	me this day of February, 2012.
Witness my hand and official seal	I.
My commission expires:	
	Notary Public

EXHIBIT A NOTICE LIST

Swann and Buzzard Creek Royalty Trust

Terri Sue Swann & Douglas W. Swann, Co-Trustees 1821 12 Road Loma, Colorado 81524

Delta Petroleum Corp.

Attn: Paul M. Joeckel 370 17th Street, Suite 4300 Denver, Colorado 80202

Mr. James C. Jensen

171 Ute Way Silt, Colorado 81652

MAP2012-OK

101 North Robinson, Suite 1000 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102-5514

Shirley R. Clements

P.O. Box 189 Fruita, Colorado 81520

Mr. David B. Foster & Mrs. Kathaleen R. Foster 67289 Highway 330E Collbran, Colorado 81624

Mr. Randy Price

Mesa County Planning & Econ. Dev. 750 Main Street P.O. Box 20000 Grand Junction, Colorado 81501

Laramie Energy II, LLC

Attn: Mark Petry 1512 Larimer Street, Suite 1000 Denver, Colorado 80202

Mr. Erik G. Jensen 520 Rio Seco Rd. Silt, Colorado 81652

Cynthia L. Price 58859 ME Road Collbran, Colorado 81624

Suzanne Bellotti

P.O. Box 455 Collbran, Colorado 81624

BEFORE THE OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF LARAMIE ENERGY II, LLC FOR AN ORDER POOLING ALL NON-CONSENTING OWNERS OF CERTAIN LANDS IN THE BUZZARD FIELD AREA, MESA COUNTY, COLORADO)) CAUSE NO. 369
)) DOCKET NO. 1204-UP)
<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>	OF MAILING
STATE OF COLORADO)	
) ss. CITY & COUNTY OF DENVER)	
J. Michael Morgan, of lawful age and being declares:	g first duly sworn upon his oath, states and
That he is the attorney for Laramie Energy of the attached Application to be deposited in the to the parties listed on Exhibit A to the Application	
J.	Michael Morgan
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 16	6th day of February, 2012.
Witness my hand and official seal. My commission expires: 09-13-2013	
To	onja L. Hoisington, Notary Public